5 housing, support service space, and ground floor senior services (the "Project"); and 

6 WHEREAS, The OCll Commission has approved a ground lease between OCll and 

7 the Developer (the "Ground Lease Agreement"), in which OCll will lease the Property for 

8 Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) per year, in exchange for the Developer's agreement, 

9 among other things, to operate the Project with rent levels affordable to Lower Income 

1 O Households. A copy of OCll Commission Resolution No. 56-2013 is on file with the Clerk of 

11 the Board of Supervisors in File No.

[...]

19 lease of the Site from OCll to the Developer (1) will provide housing for very low-income 

20 seniors; (2) is consistent with the former Redevelopment Agency's citywide Tax Increment 

21 Affordable Housing Program, pursuant to Community Redevelopment Law Section 33342.2; 

22 (3) the less than fair market value rent of approximately Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

23 ($15,000.00) per year for a term of fifty-five (55) years is necessary to achieve affordability for 

24 Very Low Income Households; and (4) the consideration to be received by OCll is not less 

25 

1 than the fair reuse value at the use and with the covenants and conditions and development